
J)eoiaion No. I '13 b 1 
BEFO~ ~RE RAILROAD CO:a1l!ISSION OF THE S '.rATE OF CALIFORNIA. 

-------------------------) 
In the J~atter of the Applioation ) 
of the Highland Domestio Water ) 
CompaDY~ a corporation, tor ) Application No. 14070. 
author1~ to increase its water ) 
rat~s. ) 

-------------------------) 
William Guthrie, tor Applioant. 

W.E. Byrne, f:or o. HOpp. 

CARli, COMMISSIONER: 

OPINION ------.. .... ~ 
The Highland Domestic Wa.ter COr:lp8.llY. a corporation. 

appl108.11t 1n the a.bove ent1 tled pl"ooeedillg, is a :public utility 

engaged in the business of supplying wa.ter for domestic and 

irrigation use in and :i.n the vio1ni ty of Highland, san Ber.nard1no 

County. ~he a.pplioation alleges in effeot that the l'9.tes now 

charged by applicant are unjus,t and unreasonable and do not 

a.fford a reasonable return on the amount of money invested in 

its property, and a.sks that the Railroad COmmiss1on authorize 

8.pp11oa.nt to make suoh eha:cges 1r. 1 ts rates as will a.fford & 

fair return on its 1nvestment. 

A :po.blio hearing was held in the a.bove proeeed1%1g at 

Eighland, after all interested parties had been notified and 

given an opport'1JJlity to appea.r and be hea.rd. 

The oompany's wa.ter supply is obta.ined ~:rom three 

wells by eleotr1eally-dr1ven pumps discharging into a reserv01r 

-1-



GEE: 

hav1:cg a ca:pa.Ci ty of approximately 380,000 gal.lons. The water 

is then distributed by gravity through approximately 72,900 

:reet ot mains, ra.ngiDg from eight to three-quarter inches in 

diameter, to app'rox1mately 394 oonS1.1mers, ot whioh 369 a.re 

metered. One hun~re~ an~ fifty-tour consumers pay an addition-

al ra.te of 2~ oents per month t'or fire proteotion service, as 

provided by an agreement between the County F1re Proteotion 

~str1ot and the oompany, in etfeot sinoe November 20, 1905 • . 
The rates now, cha.rged for water servioe were es-

tablishe~ by this COmmission on August 26, 1925, by its De-

oision No. 153Z8, and are e.s tollows: 

ltETERRA.TES 

MonthlY Meter Quantity Rates: 

From 0 to 500 cubic teet, per 100 cubi0 teet-----$0.30 
From 500 to 2,000 cUbio teet, per 100 cubio feet--.-- .20 
From 2.000 to 3,500 cubio teet, per 100 cubio teet----- .1~ 
All in excess ot 3,500 oubic feet, per 100 cubiC teet-- .10 

MQnthll ~1n1mum Meter Charges: 

5/S or 3/4-inch meter----------------------------------$1.50 
l~1neh meter-~-----------------------~------~-.2.25 
l~inoh meter----~----------~------~~-~--~~_~_ 3.00 

2-1neh ceter~----~--~~------~~~~~~--_~~~~_~~ 5.00 
Eaoh ot the ~orego1.:cg ~onthJ.y :Min1mum 
Chargesn will entitle the consnmer to 
the quantity of water which that minimum 
will purchase a t the "Monthly Minimum 
Meter Charges" set ~t above. 

The monthlY,flat rates are in part as tollows: 

For eaoh residenoe ot not over tive rooms----------------$1.50 
For each additional room over tive----------------------- .10, 
For each head o! stock kept by ~r.ivate tamil1------------ .25 
For eaoh automobile-------------------------------------- .26 
For each bathtub in private house-~---------------------- .25 
For eaoh water ,closet i::1 private house------------------- .35 
Por sme.ll stores and. bus:Lness otfices-------------------- 2.00 
For large stores an~ bus:~ess offices employing four 

or more persons~---~~~~~~~--~---------~------~~--------Lawns ot fifty square yards, or less---------------------
~eh additional square yard------------------------------

lWNTHLY RATE FOR FIRE ?RO~ECTION SERVICE 

For each house or building connectionw1thin the fire 
protection distxiet in a.ddition to above Charges 

2.50 
.25 
.005 

per month .•..• -.•.• --~-----------.---------~----------w$C.~5 
-2. 



William' Guthrie, ::Presid.ent ot the compallY, SIlomi tted 

a statement setting out the rate base established by the Com-

mission in its Decision No. l5338. dated August 26, 1925, with 

add! tions and bettcmc:l'ts insta.lled eaoh y~u sinoe tha.t date" 

and also the operating expenses, depreoiation allowanoe and 

revenues tor the years 1925, 1926 and ~e first seven months 

ot 1927. ~his lntormat1on 1s tabulated and expanded as ~ollows 

to show the results of operat1on tor each year: 

· 6 1925 6 19206 . 1921 • • · . • . · 6 · : (First 7 mos.): • 6 · 
Ra tc :Base. January 1st. $5~,015.00 $64.773.33 $70,678.23 
Additions to Capital 11.758.33 5.904.90 1.128.98 
Ra te .'Base. December Zlst. $64,773.~3 $70,678.23 $71,807.2l 
Average Rate Base tor year $58,894.17 $67,725.78 $71.242.72 

Operating Revenue $ 9.505.98 $ 
Operating Expenses, 

9,386.93 $ 5,575.23 

inoluding depreoiation 5.439.80 5,460.73 3,747.37 
Net Operating Revenue $ 3,866.18 $ 3,936.20 $ 1.827.86 
Per Cent Return on Average 

6.56% 5.60% Rate :sase 

Invest1gation by one at the Commission's bydraulic 
engineers shows tila t the fixed oapi tal 1nsta.lled as ot Deoember 3). 

1927, as set out by appli~t, 1s reasonable with the possible ex-
oeption ot the cost ot d.r1111:og the new well which was abnormally 

high by rea.son of encounte:ritlg unusual d..1:t:1'ieul ties in d:r111i%lg 

o~eration8. The increase in 1927 expenses 1s due to a reoent 1n-

orease in the salary ot the manager, to charges for automobile 

use not heretotore entered 1n the aoo~ts and to certain abnormal 

oharges tor legal expense sand repa1rs to 'b.uilc.1ngs, ~lVb1 eh ma.:r 
rea.sonably be e:xpected not to reour annua.lly and should, therefore, 

be amortized over a periOd ot years. From a careful oonsideration 

-3-



GEE: 

ot the operat1:cg expenses, it is believed the.t the sum of $5,700. 

is a reasonable allowanoe for this item, inoluding a reasonable 

allowanoe tor depreoiation. 

The operating revenues tor the period Ootober 1, 1926, 

to October 1, 1927, were $10,301. Based upon the ~i~s out-

lined above, the operations tor this per1odr·esulted in a net 

return ot approximately 6.5% on the average investment ot 

$71,243., or 6.4~ on the investment as of Deoember 31, ~927, 

amounting to $71,807. 

While there were no complaints m.ade against the servioe 

rendered by this utility, a number of oonsumers appeared at the 

hearing and protested against the granting ot any inoreased rate , 

whatsoever a.nd. requested that more water be allowed for the 

present m1nimum monthly charge in order that gal'dens and lawns 

oould be properly' ma1ntained a. t a. reasonable cost. Applioant,' 

however, requests a higher minimum oharge wh1ch will provide 

for a proportionatel1 larger quantit,y or water but also ~(s 

that the other quantity rates in the rate sohedu1e now in etteot 

:remain unchanged.. 

The evidence indioates that this system serves an 

area. largely residential in charaoter and not in any sense of 

the word thickl1 settled. Part ot the servioe is rendered to 

oonsamers resid1:cg in small traots of land devoted pr1llo1pally 

to c1tru.s oulture a.nd, recentl;r, a considerable amount ~t money 

has been invested to so.pply new terri to:ry very sparsely settled 

at tbe present time. Under these ciroumstanoes, 1 t is clear tbs.t 

the present distribution facilities are considerably in exoess 

ot those neoessary to supply ex1st1llg demands and tha.t the sys-

tem is therefore oons1derably overbuilt. It would. of course, 

be 'Cnta1r to the present eonsumers to place upon them the :fUll 

burden 0"/ payiXl€ tor an u:c.reasona b1e proportion ot "/ao1l1 ties 



,I f< ~'.' 

instal1ed and awaiting possible ~ture demands. A comparison 
"> .• 

ot th;e'l-ates::'now ollarged by this utility with the rates ill 

eftect on similar s,ystems operating under like oonditions in-

d1 ea. tea tba. t applioa:c. t' s :ra. te s, with proper opera. ting eoonomies, 

shoUld enable it to ope~te at a reasonable ~rof1t. In addi-

tion to this, the evidence shows e. steady and. substantial 

annual inorease in gross revenues from the normal growth ot 

the OOmDl'al11 ty served. In view of these o1ro'Cmstances and the 

further taot that this utility- is now enjoying a net return 

somewhat in exoess of six per cent upon its total oapital 

investment, it is clea.r that the evid.enoe does not wa.rrant 

the grant1:og o'! a further increase in ra.tes under exist1116 

oonditions. 

The follOwing tom. ot order is reoommended: 

ORDER - ~---

Application havitlO been made to this COmmission a.s 

enti tled above, a p'O..blic hear1:cg ha:viXlS been held thereon, the 

matter hav1ll6 been submitted and the Commission be1Jlg now!'u.lly 

a.dvised in the premises, 

IT IS AERE:BY OR:DERED that the above entitled matter 
be and it is hereby denied.. 

~e et:reot1ve date ot this Order shall b·e twenty' (20') 
dars from and atter the date hereot. 

The torego1ng opinion and order are hereby approved 
and ordered tiled as the Opinion and Order ot the Railroad Com-

-5-



mission of the state of California. 

Dated at San Francisco, California, this/J~~ day 

ott~1 , 1928. 

-6-


